

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
7/25/2018 1:39 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

SUPREME COURT NO. 96044-5
COUERT OF APPEALS NO. 76501-9-I

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

NORDIC SERVICES, INC.

Respondent

vs.

ENDRE D. GLENN and JANE DOE GLENN, a Married Couple, and
MARGARET A. GLENN and JOHN DOE GLENN, a Married
Couple

Appellant

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Stephen W. Hansen, WSBA#: 07254
Hansen, McConnell & Pellegrini
1636 Third Street
Marysville, WA 98270
(360) 658-6580
Attorney for Respondent Nordic Services

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION	1-3
II. PETITION FOR REVIEW SHOULD BE DECLINED..	3-17
A. <u>First Claimed Basis To Accept Review: Denial of Due Process By Arbitrator And Trial Court</u>	3-10
1. Appointment Of Judge Charles Burdell As Arbitrator	3-7
2. Rulings RE Discovery And Continuance Of Hearing	7-10
B. <u>Second Claimed Basis For Review: Conflict Between Court Of Appeals Decision And A Division III Case Regarding Private Arbitration Utilizing MAR Procedures</u>	10-17
III. REQUEST FOR AWARD OF LEGAL FEES – RAP 18.1(i)	17-18
1. The parties contract (CP 50-51) contained an attorney’s fee provision as follows	17-18
2. RCW 60.04.181(3) provides with respect to lien foreclosure	18
IV. CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington State Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Dahl v. Parquet Colonial Hardwood Floor</u> , 108 Wn. 403, 30 P.3d 537 (Div. I 2001)	10-13
<u>In Re The Parentage Of Smith-Barnett</u> , 95 Wn.App 633, 976 P.2d 173 (Div. II 1999)	12-13
<u>Thorgaard Plumbing & Heating Co. v. King County</u> , 71 Wn.2d 126, 133, 426 P.2d 828 (1967)	17

Statutes

<u>RCW 7.04A</u>	11-15
<u>RCW 7.04A.110</u>	6
<u>RCW 7.06</u>	11,15
<u>RCW 26.09</u>	12
<u>RCW 26.09.184(3)</u>	12
<u>RCW 26.09.184(3)(e)</u>	12
<u>RCW 60.04</u>	14
<u>RCW 60.04.141</u>	14
<u>RCW 60.04.181(3)</u>	18

Codes and Regulations

<u>CR 43(f)(1)</u>	3
<u>LMAR 7.1</u>	17
<u>MAR 1.1</u>	15
<u>MAR 5.2-5.3</u>	15
<u>MAR 5.4</u>	15-16
<u>MAR 7.1</u>	11,13,17
<u>MAR 8.1</u>	15
<u>MAR 8.1(a)</u>	13
<u>MAR 8.1(b)</u>	15
<u>RAP 13.4(b)</u>	3
<u>RAP 18.1(i)</u>	17-18
